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Cash earnings

$31.5bn
+6.4% yoy, 
+1.7% hoh
Falling bad and doubtful debts, 
increases in non-interest income and 
flat cost delivered a record result.

Non-interest 
income

$24.6bn
+4.0% yoy, -9.1% hoh
A significant increase due to strong 
markets and fee performance, particularly 
in the first half.

Net interest
margin

Credit 
growth

-5bps yoy, +1bp hoh

Flat yoy, +40bps hoh

Net interest income grew 1.7% yoy to $61.3bn. 
Margin benefits of repricing were more than offset  
by deposit competition, funding costs and the 
markets/treasury impacts of a low rate environment.

Housing credit growth remains critical as business 
credit holds up but remains sluggish in the 
macroeconomic context. Source: RBA system data

2.01%

5.4% p.a.

Comparisons made in this analysis are to the financial year 2016 (yoy) or the first half of the financial year 2017 (hoh).

Bad debt 
expense

$4.0bn
-23.0% yoy, -20.6% hoh
Bad debt expense fell by $1.2bn though 
concerns for the outlook were expressed.

Return on 
equity

+21bps yoy, -21bps hoh
13.94%
While there is still a divergence between 
the banks, the gap is narrowing and 13 
-14% appears to be the ‘new norm’ in 
analysis and expectations.

+47bps yoy, +29bps hoh
The banks appear to be well placed to meet 
APRA’s 10.5% CET1 target on time and 
uncertainties have been resolved.

Common equity  
tier 1 ratio

43.36%
Average FTE are falling but investment spend, 
including regulatory and compliance spend 
remains high as the banks transform and reform.

Expense-
to-income 
ratio

-95bps yoy, -8bps hoh

10.32%
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Record financial result but off 
increasingly narrow base 
At $31.5 billion, the combined cash 
earnings of the Big Four in 2017 are the 
largest ever, representing a $1.9 billion 
increase year on year (yoy) on FY16’s 
$29.6 billion (6.4%), and 1.7% increase 
half on half (hoh). At 13.94%, combined 
Return on Equity (RoE) is not only well 
above cost of capital, but also well above 
the level to which many have expected 
bank returns to settle even a year ago. 
In fact, the industry RoE has stabilised 
around this level for two years now.

The earnings increase was primarily 
driven by lending growth and reduced 
bad and doubtful debts (B&DDs), which 
alone accounted for one third of the 
increase in pre-tax earnings. On the 
revenue side, total interest income of 
$61.3 billion was up a marginal 1.7% 
(2.8% hoh), thanks to rising loan volumes 
(primarily mortgages) counteracting 
the contraction of NIMs by 5 basis points 
(bps) to 2.01% overall during the year, 
although NIMs were up 1bp hoh thanks to 
mortgage repricing. Another $0.9 billion 
came from non-interest income ($24.6 
billion, up 4.0% yoy) driven by strong 
markets performance in the first half. 

Falling B&DDs (loan losses and 
provisions, notwithstanding additional 
credit-cycle overlays) added another $1.2 
billion pre-tax.

Expenses were flat at $37.3 billion 
notwithstanding wage and other 
sources of inflation, thanks to ongoing 
productivity initiatives that contained 
expenses at all banks, and a material cut 
in absolute expenses and FTE at one. 
Thanks to rising revenues, this helped 
bring the cost-to-income ratio (CTI) down 
95bps to 43.36% (though down only 
8bps hoh) 

“Resolved to change: 
Australia’s major 

banks deliver 
record results 
with subdued 

enthusiasm. Plans 
to address strategic 

and reputational 
challenges are 

becoming clearer.

Major Banks 
Analysis

 2017 financial year edition | November 2017
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The same favourable macro conditions 
driving low credit losses (along with 
subdued demand for credit and business 
investment) have also contributed to 
benign funding conditions, with deposit 
and wholesale funding markets well 
supplied. In fact, as has been the case 
for some time, total deposits grew faster 
than loans, not only in relative but also 
absolute terms.   

Enthusiasm for these results has however 
been subdued. Notwithstanding the 
size of the headline numbers, banks 
understand that they rest on an 
increasingly narrow base. Sustainable 
revenue growth remains a question. The 
mortgage market continues to underpin 
bank revenue growth, but in the face of 
low growth in household incomes and 
increasingly vigilant regulators suggest 
this might not be the case indefinitely. In 
addition, the recent increases in certain 
mortgage rates to reflect restrictions on 
interest-only and investor home loans 
will encourage borrowers into other, 
lower margin products.

The industry has yet to find a revenue 
engine to replace Australian mortgages 
and in other products, margins 
remain under pressure. Despite a 
global economy that is growing more 
consistently and aggressively than at 
any time since the Global Financial 
Crisis (GFC), business lending has not 
rebounded to a level anywhere near 
what would be expected given this 
macroeconomic performance. 

Since the GFC, business credit growth 
remains stuck below 5% per annum, 
well below that experienced during 
previous periods of comparable growth. 
The causes of this are complex and 
by no means unique to Australia, but 
regardless, there is no sign of business 
lending offsetting a slowdown in 
mortgage lending. Nor will non-interest 
income, as banks find their ability to 
charge for many services continues to 
diminish, and they divest or exit other 
lines of service such insurance or wealth. 

Taking action
These are exactly the challenges that 
led us last year to suggest the industry 
is caught in what we call a ‘commodity 
trap’ (see report: Escaping the commodity 
trap: the future of banking in Australia). In 
that report, we said that to continue to 
deliver the financial performance their 
investors have come to expect, banks 
will have to become simpler, smaller 
and more deeply connected to customers 
and communities, and develop more 
differentiated service offerings and 
strategies. Twelve months on, we 
find that they have taken action, and 
announced further strategic intent, on all 
three fronts. 

Banks have certainly taken steps to 
become simpler and smaller. They 
have begun to constrain cost growth, 
as mentioned above, with one bank 
recording material absolute FTE 
reductions (over 1,600 in the past year, 
and 5,000 since 2015, through a mix of 
productivity and divestment). Another 
bank announced a 4,000 target FTE 
reduction (comprising a reduction of 
6,000 existing positions offset by 2,000 
new positions aligned to ambitions for 
digital, data and design) before 2020. 
The banks have streamlined their 
balance sheets, and are exiting offshore 
operations and exposures, as well as 
less-profitable domestic services and 
relationships, especially with larger 
institutional and corporate customers 
who are well-supplied with credit and 
have historically been less profitable. Of 
course, the diminished top-line growth 
described above will make it harder to 
continue delivering positive jaws, even 
with productivity improvement, than it 
has been in a long time for Australia. 

In addition, after several years in which 
choices about strategy and business 
model for all the banks appeared to 
be converging, with each pursuing 
many of the same opportunities in 
products, digital and innovation, we are 
beginning to see the re-emergence of 
strategic differentiation. In areas from 
IT architecture to customer selection, 
channel mix (brokers, branches etc.)
to vertical integration, the majors are 
staking increasingly distinct positions.  

Four major banks combined performance chart

FY2017 FY2016 FY17 vs FY16 2H17 1H17 2H17 vs 1H17

Net interest income 61,342 60,308 1.7% 31,097 30,245 2.8%

Other operating income 24,603 23,702 3.8% 11,773 12,830 (8.2%)

Total income 85,945 84,010 2.3% 42,870 43,075 (0.5%)

Operating expense 37,266 37,242 (0.1%) 18,572 18,694 0.7%

Core earnings 48,679 46,768 4.1% 24,298 24,381 (0.3%)

Bad debt expense 3,957 5,136 23.0% 1,751 2,206 20.6%

Tax expense 13,055 11,823 (10.4%) 6,580 6,475 (1.6%)

Outside equity interests 144 170 15.3% 73 71 (2.8%)

Cash earnings 31,523 29,639 6.4% 15,894 15,629 1.7%

Statutory results 30,502 28,797 5.9% 15,932 14,570 9.3%

https://www.pwc.com.au/pdf/pwc-report-future-of-banking-in-australia.pdf
https://www.pwc.com.au/pdf/pwc-report-future-of-banking-in-australia.pdf
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As for becoming more deeply connected 
to customers and communities, many 
of the measures described above 
especially investments in technology 
and aligned human capital, will help 
them do this. However, becoming more 
deeply connected will be much harder 
and will take longer than becoming 
simpler and smaller. Moreover, all these 
significant initiatives will also require 
addressing a number of additional, 
non-financial issues, namely reputation 
and relationship.  

In short, from a purely point-in-time, 
financial perspective, the major banks’ 
2017 results suggest an industry in solid 
health. Thanks to steady and increasing 
earnings, as well as significant asset 
disposals, bank balance sheets, from 
both a capital and liquidity perspective, 
appear as ‘unquestionably strong’ as they 
have ever been.

Non-financial challenges 
greater than ever
However, notwithstanding the strength 
of this financial capital, the industry’s 
reputational capital has been eroded. 
The impact of this erosion is being 
amplified by factors in the current 
political environment which are not 
unique to banking or even Australia, 
but which nonetheless are central to the 
challenge facing bank leadership teams 
today. For the first time in a while, the 
industry’s most fundamental issues may 
well be non-financial: trust, relevance 
and respect. The consequence of these 
issues, such as the surprise imposition 
of the Banking Executive Accountability 
Regime (BEAR), are well known and 
their implications for bank executives 
have been enumerated in previous 
reports (see Embracing the BEAR). 
However, as mentioned, successfully 
becoming simpler, smaller and more 
deeply connected in the sense we have 
described in the past will require that 
they address them. Accordingly, they 
are the subject of the Hot Topic report: 
Seizing the accountability opportunity, 
attached to this Major Banks Analysis.

https://www.pwc.com.au/financial-services/major_banks_analysis_hot_topic_june_quarter_17.pdf
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Net interest income 
Net interest income (NII) increased 
slightly during the year to $61.3 
billion, up 1.7% year on year (yoy) and 
2.8% hoh. 

Domestic credit growth, particularly 
in housing, held up against prudential 
constraints and weakening confidence. 
All of the banks benefited from this 
and the repricing in mortgages that has 
occurred over the last year. However 
net interest income was significantly 
impacted by markets and treasury 
margin contraction and other factors 
that differed quite notably bank-to-bank, 
resulting in only a moderate increase 
in NII overall. This includes the $275 
million or -1bps impact of the bank levy 
on the banks’ results (ex CBA, who are 
yet to report a period covering the levy).

Average interest earning assets grew 
3.1% yoy and 4.1% hoh for the banks. 
Housing and business credit maintained 
their prior period growth rates at 6.6% 
p.a. and 4.3% p.a. respectively.

The banks’ combined net interest margin 
(NIM) after restatements decreased to 
2.01%, down 5bps yoy. This may appear 
surprising given the much-discussed 
repricing of mortgages during the year 
as the banks sought to ensure they 
remained within prudential speed limits. 
However a consistent feature amongst 
the banks was the large impact of the low 
rate environment and higher holdings of 
capital and liquid assets on the overall 
interest margin result. 

Revenues
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Combined net interest margin

Source: Bank reports, PwC analysis

Lending
+5bps yoy, +3bps hoh

The banks benefitted from the impact 
of loan repricing in response to 
regulator-imposed caps. 

Deposits 
-2bps yoy, +1bps hoh

Competition for deposits subsided in 
the second half as the banks indicated 
they are now in excess of their 
NSFR requirements.

Wholesale funding 
-2bps yoy, +1bps hoh

Similar to the deposits story, the 
impact of wholesale funding costs 
eased in the second half.

Treasury and markets 
-5bps yoy, -3bps hoh
Bank Levy: -1bps yoy, -1bps hoh

The combined impact of lower interest 
rates on free equity funding, continued 
increases in lower earning liquidity 
books and hedging were detrimental 
to margin during the year.

The Bank Levy had a combined impact 
of $275 million.
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Source: Company data, analysts reports

Whilst some of this impact will be 
considered cyclical, it is also in part 
reflective of the structural margin 
impact as a result of better-capitalised 
and more liquid bank balance sheets. 
With all of the banks now stating that 
they meet the regulatory Net Stable 
Funding Ratio (NSFR) requirements, 
the negative impact of shifts in deposit 
and wholesale funding on net interest 
margin that we have seen in the past may 
have moderated. 

Mortgages have been repriced following 
APRA’s macroprudential interventions 
around growth rates (investor lending) 
and portfolio size (interest only). It 
is clearly no surprise that investment 
property borrowers and interest only 
borrowers have been impacted, whilst 
owner-occupier, principal and interest 
enjoying a (less significant) reduction. 
Banks have reported large NIM benefits 
and a notable amount of ‘switching’ 
as a result. For illustration, advertised 
Standard Variable Rates for interest only 
investment property lending amongst 
the major banks increased by 70bps 
yoy to 6.26%, while advertised owner 
occupied principal and interest rates fell 
2bps over the same period. 

Given the extent of mortgage repricing 
in recent periods and the heightened 
battle for owner-occupied, principal and 
interest lending, it is hard to foresee 
further repricing benefits, beyond the 
tail of the most recent adjustments, 
unless there are any further prudential 
adjustments requested. This, coupled 
with the level of scrutiny on pricing in 
the current socio-political environment 
would suggest to us that the margin 
outlook sits on the downside. 
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Other income 
Non-interest income grew 4.0% or $934 
million yoy, driven by the strength of the 
first half result in particular. The banks 
benefited from strong markets income 
in the first half, including valuation 
adjustments due to tightening credit 
spreads. Results across the year were 
also impacted by a number of specific 
items recognised by each bank and a 
negative impact of the claims experience 
in retail insurance. The one off items 
include gains (and losses) resulting from 
decisions to sell assets as adjustments 
to business strategy continue. Hoh, 
non-interest income declined 9.1% or 
$12 billion as the markets result was not 
repeated. Volatility decreased and the 
benefit of some larger transactions were 
in the first half only. 

Banking fee and commission income 
increased 8.2% yoy and was up 8.5% 
hoh as a result of growth in underlying 
retail and business lending volumes and 
transaction banking income and was 
partially offset by competitive pressures 
in institutional and corporate lending 
and the impact of portfolio rebalancing. 

Banking fees Wealth Management Trading Income
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Analysis of other operating income

Wealth management related income 
continued to fall, down 6.6% yoy and 
5.2% hoh. Unfavourable insurance 
claims and pricing changes caused the 
most significant reduction in addition to 
the impact of the partial sale of wealth 
management businesses as a result of 
strategic choices taken over the last 
18 months. Given announcements 
of further sales and strategic reviews 
of wealth management activities, we 
expect the relative significance of this 
business area to non-interest income to 
reduce further. 

Trading/markets income increased 
significantly in the first half and though 
this increase was not repeated, it led 
to an overall increase of 28.9% or $1.1 
billion yoy. The banks experienced 
increases in both customer risk 
management activity and gains on 
mark-to-market valuation adjustments in 
the first half, including some that were 
offset in interest income due to hedging 
approaches adopted. The very low levels 
of market volatility in the second half 
have continued to date and if sustained 
would suggest that further trading 
income growth will be challenging in the 
coming year. 

Source: Bank reports, PwC analysis

“Other” non-interest income, which 
includes the impact of asset sales and 
business investment revaluations, was 
largely flat overall but included specific 
transactions or decisions taken in each 
bank. Examples include gains on sales 
of equity holdings in other entities and 
physical buildings and the negative 
impacts of revaluing investments in 
offshore businesses. Whilst the timing 
of such decisions can create volatility 
in the financial impact from one half 
to another, ‘other’ income has become 
more notable in the past two years, as 
the banks make adjustments to business 
strategy and portfolios in response to a 
challenging environment. 
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Expenses

Total operating expenses grew only 
0.2% yoy to $37.3 billion, compared 
to a 0.7% decline hoh. In aggregate, 
the banks were able to maintain cost 
growth lower than income growth 
(“positive jaws”) in a more constrained 
growth environment. The major banks’ 
combined expense-to-income ratio for 
the 12 months fell to 43.36% as a result, 
down 8 bps from the previous six months 
and down 95 bps yoy. After adjusting 
for large one-off items in the period, 
expense-to-income rose 11bps yoy to 
43.0%. In both the comparative years 
and the first half of the year, the banks 
incurred significant one-off costs such as 
accelerated software amortisation and 
restructuring costs relating to divestment 
of businesses.

Three features are clear from the banks’ 
cost results when taken as a whole 
- personnel costs (FTE) are falling, 
technology investment is increasing and 
large ‘one-off’ costs are being incurred as 
restructuring and reshaping takes place 
in order to right size or refocus activities 
as described above. 

These, coupled with public declarations 
of agile practices suggest that they are 
indeed striving to being simpler, smaller 
and more deeply connected (see last 
year’s report: Escaping the commodity 
trap: the future of banking in Australia). To 
paraphrase one bank CEO, the banks are 
going to look and feel like ‘very different 
places’ in even five years.

Average full time equivalent (FTE) 
staff fell 0.6% or 909 yoy but increased 
0.3% or 503 hoh. As a result, personnel 
expenses were down by $460 million 
yoy and $83 million hoh. With one bank 
announcing it expects a further 4,000 job 
losses expected over the next three years 
(expressed net of 2,000 new technology-
driven roles), this trend may well 
continue as technology replaces manual 
process-driven tasks in particular.  

Total investment spend was sustained 
at $4.7 billion (up $158 million or 
3.5% yoy), with 51% dedicated to 
productivity and growth. Technology 
and simplification was a focus, with 
one bank announcing an additional 
investment spend of $1.5 billion over 
three years. This all serves to reiterate 
the focus on productivity and cost 
management in the underlying business 
as a result, particularly given the other 
core component of investment spend- 
regulatory and compliance showing no 
sign of abating.  

This investment rose to $1.33 billion for 
the year, up $42 million yoy and rising 
$115 million hoh. We expect this to 
continue into future periods given the 
banks’ inevitable focus on non-financial 
risk management.
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Source: Bank reports, PwC analysis

https://www.pwc.com.au/pdf/pwc-report-future-of-banking-in-australia.pdf
https://www.pwc.com.au/pdf/pwc-report-future-of-banking-in-australia.pdf
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Asset Quality

Bad and doubtful debt expense (B&DD) 
dropped significantly to $4.0 billion, 
down on the prior year by $1.2 billion 
or 23% and $455 million or 20.6% hoh 
as losses and provisions in institutional 
and corporate portfolios reduced and 
underlying portfolio losses remained 
extremely benign. 

Bad debt expense over gross loans and 
advances decreased to 15bps, back to the 
historical lows of 2014 and well below 
the ten year average of 30bps.

Impaired assets to total loans and 
advances declined yoy by 10bps to 
0.34%, down from 0.44% a year ago 
and at the lowest level since 2009. Non-
performing loans - those 90 days past 
due - have remained low at 0.44% 

Given the remarkable trend in 
underlying credit metrics today, the 
banks have expressed some degree 
of unease in the outlook, particularly 
as a result of subdued consumer 
confidence, low wage growth and high 
household indebtedness. 
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Balance Sheet

With 71% of the majors’ total income 
driven by NII on lending products, 
Australia’s credit environment is 
fundamental to bank results. 

For the system as a whole, on a 12 month 
rolling average, total credit extended 
rose at a rate of 5.4% per annum (p.a.), 
a flat growth rate on a year ago, up 
on the prior half (5.0%). Expectation 
for mortgage lending growth to ease 
under regulatory pressure has yet to 
be realised.

As always, housing credit was 
fundamental to the banks maintaining 
their growth trajectory.  Australian 
housing credit growth was 6.6% for 
the 12 months to September 2017, up 
slightly (+20bps) on a year ago and 
10bps on 6 months ago. Total housing 
credit has grown at a rate above 6% since 
April 2014 and remains within 50bps 
of the 7% rate of December 2014, when 
APRA first flagged the 10% ‘speed limit’ 
on investor lending growth rates. 

Following significant reductions in 
investor lending growth rates as the 
banks adjusted to this limit (in the 12 
months to April 2015, investor lending 
grew 10.8%; in the 12 months that 
followed, it had fallen to 5.8% p.a.), 
investor lending growth appeared to 
have levelled off at or around 7%. It feels 
inevitable however that given significant 
repricing of interest only lending we 
should soon see an impact on credit 
growth, not to mention switching of 
loan categories and most banks have 
flagged this in their considerations for 
the year ahead.

Residential housing loans represented 
63% of the major banks’ gross loans 
up 1% yoy, growing 3.7 percentage 
points more than other lending on 
their balance sheets driving continued 
regulatory scrutiny.  

While we see the share in the lending 
market in Australia being dominated by 
the major banks (82.5% at September), 
signs of movements towards other 
players are starting to be seen as lending 
market share fell 20bps yoy, and 140bps 
since 2012.  

Business credit growth ended at 4.3% 
p.a., down 50bps compared to a year 
ago. Questions remain whether or not 
this rate of growth is consistent with 
growing global economic confidence, 
or it is a sign of a shift towards a less 
capital-intensive economy. 

Other personal lending, which includes 
credit cards and personal loans, 
contracted 1.0% yoy and hoh. 
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Funding 
Deposit growth during the year more 
than covered the increase in gross 
lending for the banks. Major bank 
deposits increased $93 billion or 4.5% 
yoy, versus 6.6% in Australia as a whole. 

Household deposits rose only 1% 
yoy. Business deposits grew 8.1%, 
and superannuation deposits grew 
17.4% yoy.

At year end, the banks reported, as 
expected, that the NSFR requirement of 
1 January 2018 has been met. 

2017
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Capital 
Much of the remaining uncertainty 
on capital was resolved with APRA’s 
announcement of ‘unquestionably 
strong’ capital benchmarks in July. 
The major banks are required to have 
CET1 capital ratios of at least 10.5% by 
1 January 2020, broadly in line with 
expectations. Further adjustments 
to capital requirements appear to be 
unlikely to cause significant change to 
the amount of capital required, although 
may change the mix and impact for 
different component businesses. 

Three years since the Financial System 
Inquiry, the combined CET1 ratio of 
the major banks has risen 141bps from 
8.91% in 2014 to 10.32% at September 
2017, up 47bps yoy and 29bps on 
the half. 

Breaking down the ratio, CET1 capital 
(the numerator) has increased $8.8 
billion or 5.6% yoy, while risk weighted 
assets (RWA) (the denominator) 
increased $12.8 billion or 0.8% yoy. It 
is evident that the banks are making 
deliberate choices to optimise their 
balance sheet growth relative to capital, 
for example by reducing exposure to 
particular segments in the market. It is 
expected that all banks will reach the 
CET1 ratio target by 2019.

RoE was 13.94% for the year, up 21 bps 
from the prior year and down 21bps 
hoh. Adjusting for one-off items, RoE 
was 14.09%, down 18bps yoy. For the 
time being, average bank returns seem 
to have stabilised at around the 13-14% 
level with the RoE gap between the four 
banks narrowing. We expect that RoE 
will be capped at or around this level 
in the short to medium term given the 
tough earnings outlook. 
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Key banking statistics – Full year 2017

ANZ CBA NAB WBC

2017 2016 2015 2017 2016 2015 2017 2016 2015 2017 2016 2015

Balance sheet

Total assets  897,326 914,869 889,900 976,374 933,001 873,446 788,325 776,710 955,052 851,875 839,202 812,156

Risk weighted assets  391,113 408,582 401,937 437,063 394,667 368,721 382,114 388,445 399,758 404,235 410,053 358,580

Gross loans and acceptances  583,444 579,515 573,741 737,002 701,730 646,172 565,146 545,760 584,147 687,785 665,256 626,344

Asset quality & provisioning

Gross impaired assets  2,384 3,173 2,719  3,187 3,116 2,855 1,724 2,642 2,050 1,542 2,159 1,895

Net impaired assets  1,248 1,866 1,658  2,038 1,989 1,829 1,033  1,930 1,379 828 1,092 1,018

Gross impaired assets as a % of gross 
loans and acceptances 0.41% 0.55% 0.47% 0.43% 0.44% 0.44% 0.31% 0.48% 0.35% 0.22% 0.32% 0.30%

Individually assessed provisions 1,136 1,307 1,061 980 944 887 689 706 637 480 869 669

Individually assessed provisions as a % 
of impaired assets 47.65% 41.19% 39.02% 30.75% 30.30% 31.07% 39.97% 26.72% 31.07% 31.13% 40.25% 35.30%

Collective provisions 2,662 2,876 2,956 2,713 2,774 2,731 2,535 2,408 2,883 2,639 2,733 2,663

Collective provisions as a % of non 
housing loans & acceptances 1.08% 1.12% 1.08% 1.08% 1.13% 1.22% 1.08% 1.04% 1.19% 1.21% 1.25% 1.26%

Total provisions  3,798 4,183 4,017  3,693 3,718 3,618  3,224 3,114 3,520  3,119 3,602 3,332

Total provision as a % of gross loans & 
acceptances 0.65% 0.72% 0.70% 0.50% 0.53% 0.56% 0.57% 0.57% 0.60% 0.45% 0.54% 0.53%

Profit & loss analysis (i)

Net interest income  14,872 15,095 14,616  17,600 16,935 15,827 13,166 12,930 12,498 15,704 15,348 14,239

Other operating income  5,617 5,499 5,921  8,405 7,812 7,751 4,729 4,503 4,507 5,852 5,888 6,301

Total operating expenses  (9,448) (10,439) (9,378) (11,078) (10,434) (9,993) (7,635) (7,438) (7,278) (9,105) (8,931) (8,635)

Core earnings  11,041 10,155 11,159  14,927 14,313 13,585  10,260 9,995 9,727  12,451 12,305 11,905

Bad debt expense (1,199) (1,956) (1,205) (1,095) (1,256) (988) (810) (800) (748) (853) (1,124) (753)

Profit before tax 9,842 8,199 9,954 13,832 13,057 12,597 9,450 9,195 8,979 11,598 11,181 11,152

Income tax expense (2,889) (2,299) (2,724) (3,927) (3,592) (3,439) (2,710) (2,588) (2,582) (3,529) (3,344) (3,274)

Minority interest (15) (11) (14) (24) (20) (21) (98) (124) 0 (7) (15) (58)

Cash earnings after tax before 
significant items (underlying profit) 6,938 5,889 7,216 9,881 9,445 9,137 6,642 6,483 6,397 8,062 7,822 7,820

Statutory results (ii)  6,406 5,709 7,493  9,928 9,223 9,063 6,178 6,420 6,800 7,990 7,445 8,012

Key data

Other operating income as a % of total 
income 27.41% 26.70% 28.83% 32.32% 31.57% 32.87% 26.43% 25.83% 26.50% 27.15% 27.73% 30.68%

Interest spread 1.80% 1.86% 1.82% 1.91% 1.98% 1.95% 1.66% 1.71% 1.72% 1.91% 1.94% 1.90%

Interest margin 1.99% 2.07% 2.04% 2.11% 2.14% 2.09% 1.85% 1.88% 1.90% 2.09% 2.13% 2.08%

Expense/income ratio (as reported ratio) 46.60% 50.80% 45.70% 42.70% 42.40% 42.80% 42.70% 42.70% 41.20% 42.24% 42.06% 42.04%

Total number of full time equivalent staff  44,896  46,554  50,152  45,614  45,129  45,948  33,422  34,263  33,894  35,096 35,580  35,241 

Operating costs per employee (dollars) 
- annualised  205,088 214,648 186,664 242,864 229,125 221,385 228,156 215,176 210,548 258,547 254,466 240,932

Return on average equity (as reported) 11.90% 10.30% 14.00% 16.00% 16.50% 18.20% 14.00% 14.30% 14.80% 13.77% 13.99% 15.84%

Return on average assets (underlying 
cash) 0.75% 0.65% 0.85% 1.02% 1.03% 1.08% 0.83% 0.74% 0.74% 0.93% 0.92% 0.98%

Capital ratios

Common equity 10.60% 9.60% 9.60% 10.10% 10.60% 9.10% 10.06% 9.77% 10.24% 10.6% 9.48% 9.50%

Tier 1 12.60% 11.80% 11.30% 12.10% 12.30% 11.20% 12.41% 12.19% 12.44% 12.7% 11.17% 11.40%

Tier 2 (net of deductions) 2.20% 2.50% 2.00% 2.10% 2.00% 1.50% 2.17% 1.97% 1.70% 2.2% 1.94% 1.90%

Total 14.80% 14.30% 13.30% 14.20% 14.30% 12.70% 14.58% 14.15% 14.14% 14.8% 13.11% 13.30%

Lending and Funding Ratios

Gross Loans & Acceptances / Total 
Assets 65.02% 63.34% 64.47% 75.48% 75.21% 73.98% 71.69% 70.27% 61.16% 80.74% 79.27% 77.12%

Housing Loans / Gross Loans & 
Acceptances 57.81% 55.76% 52.37% 65.92% 64.99% 65.44% 58.31% 57.64% 58.54% 68.39% 67.23% 66.13%

Deposits (exclude CDs)/gross loans 89.37% 87.21% 84.21% 75.72% 73.83% 73.84% 72.12% 71.55% 71.71% 70.76% 70.14% 68.20%

Deposits (exclude CDs) / total liabilities 62.20% 58.98% 57.90% 61.14% 59.38% 58.15% 55.30% 53.83% 46.57% 61.56% 59.74% 56.33%

All figures in AUD million unless otherwise indicated
i. (i) In arriving at “underlying profit”, income and expenses exclude certain non cash items. Non cash items include acquisition related adjustments, impact of hedge accounting and revaluation of treasury 

shares and other items reported by the banks. Some components of income and expenses have been reclassified to improve comparability between banks.  
ii. Statutory result as reported by the banks, unadjusted. 
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On the other hand, there are other 
pressures on executives and directors 
calling for much closer and more direct 
control. The public is furious with what 
it believes, fairly or unfairly, to be an 
industry that has done more to serve 
itself than customers. As a whole, the 
industry has become the focus of a 
diverse range of dissatisfactions with 
the economic order. Most of these are 
not unique to banking or to Australia. 
As a result, the Australian government 
is demanding that senior executives 
take increasingly specific and personal 
accountability for what gets done 
and the mistakes that occur in their 
organisations. A Liberal-National 
Coalition government is going so far as to 
enshrine this into law and the prospect 
of a Royal Commission appears as alive 
as ever, reflecting a persistent erosion 
of trust. 

Executives wrestling with the 
transformation challenges inside 
complex organisations could be forgiven 
for feeling like this is an impossible 
obligation: delegate, but remain in 
control; empower, but remain personally 
accountable; experiment, but ensure 
nothing goes wrong. 

B a n k i n g  M a t t e r s  |  H o t  T o p i c

Seizing the 
accountability 
opportunity 
Three ways executives 
and directors can respond 
in this environment

The banking industry in 
Australia is at a crossroads, 
with senior executives and 
directors at the centre.
Being an accountable executive or 
director in a major bank can feel like 
a Catch-22. On the one hand, the 
business outlook appears to be calling 
for a drastically different style of 
leadership (or management). To remain 
competitive in a rapidly changing and 
accelerating business environment, most 
senior executives have resolved that they 
need to let go of the traditional notions 
of control: delegate more, trust their 
people, move with speed and iteration. 
Instead of careful plans and detailed 
instructions, ‘agile’ leaders emphasise 
aspiration, strategy, culture and vision - 
all achieved by empowered, self-directed 
and even self-organising teams that are 
free from the intrusions of hierarchy.

The impulse to 
challenge the change, 

resent its drivers 
and simply focus on 

managing ‘my patch’ 
is understandable, 
but probably futile. 
By taking that path, 

leaders perpetuate the 
very silo behaviour that 

organisations have 
been striving for years 

to eliminate.

“
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Three leadership elements

1.Your Focus

2.Your Mindset

3.Your Vision

Get back to basics on 
what you prioritise 
and monitor in 
your processes, risk 
management and 
control frameworks

Define a new deal between 
stakeholders to take charge of 
the agenda for your industry

Ask yourself whether you 
are equipping yourself, 

and those you lead, with 
the cultural and mental 

attitude required to succeed 
in this environment

We have a different view. At this 
time, there is a genuine opportunity 
for executives to redefine what 
accountability - and leadership - means 
for themselves and their teams, and 
to refocus on transforming their 
organisations and culture. 

Of course, it will require a personal 
commitment. What’s more, the 
alternative impulse - to challenge the 
change, resent its drivers and simply 
focus on managing ‘my patch’ - whilst 
understandable, is probably futile. 
By focusing too much on such issues, 
leaders can produce the very silo 
behaviour organisations have been 
striving to change for years. 

In a moment like this, the personal 
choices made by leaders have never been 
more consequential. They offer strategic 
break-away for banks prepared to 
fundamentally question convention, and 
professional distinction for the leaders 
who help them do so. 

Here we describe each of these elements, 
their implications for accountable 
executives and non-executive directors 
and, if you happen to be one, the 
questions you should be asking yourself. 

If you are an executive or director at a major bank, what can you do?  
We recommend starting by taking stock of three elements of your leadership: 
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1. Your focus: back to basics 
on what you prioritise and 
monitor in your processes, 
risk management and 
control frameworks

This is the time to revisit tried-and-true 
ideas, to really understanding processes, 
risk management and control. One of 
the most important insights from our 
work helping clients implement the 
Senior Managers Regime (SMR) in 
the UK (Embracing the BEAR: Executive 
accountability as a source of strategic 
advantage) was that the exercise 
of identifying key accountabilities 
and mapping them to processes and 
customer outcomes revealed that 
traditional operational, risk management 
and control frameworks had become 
abstracted from reality, and often stale 
in many banks. SMR provided a catalyst 
to fix this. Although the solutions will be 
different in different circumstances, we 
believe that two high-level priorities that 
emerged will be relevant in Australia: 

• The role of leadership and your team 
in basic operations: work on the 
system, not in it.

• The risk and control overlays that 
protect you: learn to trust but verify.

1.1 Work on the system, not in it

Accountable executives must completely 
re-set their expectations about how 
well they and their people understand 
the processes for which they are 
accountable. This is fundamentally 
different from, but unfortunately often 
conflated with, the actual day-to-day 
execution of those processes – something 
many leaders could fruitfully spend less 
time doing themselves.

Whether we are talking back-office, 
front-office, sales or service, start with 
two questions about what your team 
members are doing: how are they 
managing today’s complexity, and what 
are they doing to reduce tomorrow’s?

Manage today’s complexity: 
understand ‘flow’

Getting things done is what many 
executives do best. But too few 
executives regularly take the time to 
step away from delivering results to 
stakeholders to look instead at the 
processes underlying that delivery. Many 
executives struggle even to succinctly 
describe these processes, which is 
why ‘process mapping’ exercises that 
organisations undertake from time 
to time (and which will be revisited 
as banks prepare to comply with 
Australia’s BEAR – Banking Executive 
Accountability Regime) often prove to be 
harder than anyone expected.

If you are an accountable executive or 
director, how can you know how your 
processes are being managed? Spend 
time in the operation. Look at how often 
leaders are coaching versus instructing. 
Ask junior people to describe standard 
processes and procedures, paying 
attention to the specificity, detail, clarity 
and consistency of their response. Make 
a habit of asking managers about the 
performance metrics they track every 
day, and ask for an update on where 
they are as of this morning. How do they 
respond? How much attention do they 
pay to averages vs outliers, on utilisation 
vs throughput, on volume vs quality?

Exhibit 1: Working on the system: actions for consideration

Finally, when talking about business 
processes, make a habit of asking 
relevant managers to stand up and 
chart the process on a whiteboard. Ask 
questions and pay attention to how easily 
they move between tactical detail and 
strategic implication: can they easily 
enumerate their most important legal 
and regulatory obligations?

Reduce tomorrow’s complexity: take 
time to work on future state

One of the benefits of spending 
more time on process rather than on 
delivery is that it becomes easier to see 
opportunities for improvement, or to 
adapt to what the future may bring. 
Continuous improvement is perhaps the 
single most important characteristic of 
good process management. As stated 
above, the details will differ in each 
circumstance. But for any large bank, 
we would generally expect to see senior 
executives spending at least half their 
time on some form of ‘future state’ 
(however they define it), and much of 
the remainder ensuring that policies, 
processes, risk management and control 
frameworks are correct and being 
followed. It is a dangerous sign when a 
senior leader is spending considerable 
time managing product or service 
delivery, or remediation of any kind. If 
you are an accountable executive or non-
executive director under BEAR and you 
see this happening in your organisation, 
you need to fix it quickly.

Recommendation Purpose

Spend time in operation and observe 
whether leaders coach or instruct.

Encourages the right leadership behaviours 
and fosters an effective operational culture 
and practices.

Regularly ask junior employees to 
explain and chart the main processes, 
risks and controls.

Demonstrates that process management is 
a serious matter and is important for you as 
leader.

Take inventory of your managers’ time 
allocation: future state, process health 
(performance, policy adherence, risk, 
control), remediation, delivery. 

Ensures attention is paid to the entire 
portfolio, while bringing to light those teams 
or executives needing specific support.

https://www.pwc.com.au/financial-services/major_banks_analysis_hot_topic_june_quarter_17.pdf
https://www.pwc.com.au/financial-services/major_banks_analysis_hot_topic_june_quarter_17.pdf
https://www.pwc.com.au/financial-services/major_banks_analysis_hot_topic_june_quarter_17.pdf
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1.2 Trust but verify

One of the reasons it’s hard to get leaders 
to spend enough time on future state is 
that things often go wrong in the current 
one. What’s more, as critical discretions 
and decisions get delegated down the 
line, risk increases, at least from the 
perspective of senior executives who 
empower others to make decisions but 
remain personally (and now much more 
publicly) accountable for the mistakes 
those others may make.

The dilemma isn’t new, and neither 
is the answer: trust but verify. The 
more essential it is that you delegate 
and distribute authority and control, 
the greater the imperative to establish 
rigorous risk and control disciplines to 
ensure that processes function as they 
should. This has different elements 
in different contexts, but for this 
discussion there are two that are worth 
emphasising: evaluation (risk profiling) 
and detection (controls).

Risk profiling: be more action-oriented, 
specific and grounded in processes

Risk profiling is a well-established 
activity in banks today. However, the 
results of this process are rarely as useful 
as they could be. Organisations struggle 
to balance the desire for completeness 
and accuracy on the one hand, with the 
imperative of usefulness on the other. 
‘Complete’ risk profiles start with a top-
down overview of everything that can 
go wrong, and then summarise that into 
a clearly understood framework which 
is intellectually satisfying. The result is 
often an encyclopedia of all things that 
could possibly go wrong, rather than a 
useful summary of the matters requiring 
the most attention.

So, it is often far more useful to start 
from the bottom up, with a clear 
understanding of existing processes, 
and identify the practical risks most 
in need of redress. Table 1 illustrates 
this distinction.

Table 1: The accurate and the useful: examples of risk profiles in banking today

Accurate: top-down Useful: bottom-up

Risk of internal fraud, causing reputational or 
financial loss.

Previously reported gaps in current user-
access management policy, practice and 
controls enable individual employees to 
commit internal fraud.

Risk of failure to properly apply policy, 
ultimately disadvantaging the customer.

Lack of daily or weekly monitoring of 
adherence to credit policy may lead to 
deviation from origination quality between 
quarterly reviews.

Risk of failure to manage change effectively, 
leading to process breakdown.

Under-resourcing the project administration 
and support function relative to current 
volume of change activity may lead to 
failures in critical processes or controls. 

As an accountable executive or 
director reviewing or discussing your 
organisation’s risk profile, ask yourself 
and your team the following questions:

• For each key risk, how specific is this 
risk to our organisation today, and 
how are the details of the processes 
relevant to me?

• How clear is the link between the 
strategic choices we have made 
(or have yet to make) and the risks 
we bear?

• How clear is the call to action? If there 
isn’t one, why not?

Controls: get ready for the automated, 
digital bank of tomorrow

Controls frameworks in banks today 
are not yet ready for the level of 
automation, digitisation and continuous 
improvement in product and process 
that customers increasingly expect. For 
all their problems and inefficiencies, 
the complex architectures, manual 
handoffs and processing delays that 
characterise legacy bank-operating 
models can provide a kind of safety net. 
If it takes four days and five manual 
interventions to process a transaction, 
the likelihood that someone catches a 
mistake increases, even when there are 
gaps in the overall control framework. 
Consequently, a control paradigm full 
of manual checks, backward-looking 
indicators and sample-based inspection 
may have sufficed in the past.

But in a world where a customer can 
initiate a transaction and have it cleared 
and settled almost instantly, this will 
no longer do. In the UK, the industry 
learned this the hard way. When ‘real-
time’ payments standards were first 
implemented, gaps in security controls 
were exploited faster than anyone 
anticipated, and transaction fraud 
skyrocketed.

The traditional response is to add 
further redundant checks and 
controls. Unfortunately, this slows 
down processes, frustrates customers 
and makes employees feel even less 
empowered and trusted. What’s 
more, often what banks consider to 
be ‘controls’ (weekly reports, sample-
testing) are in reality merely mitigators 
(see Table 2): measures that may reduce 
the likelihood of a hazard coming to 
fruition, or increase the likelihood of 
detection if it does, rather than prevent it 
in the first place.
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Mitigants Controls

Tight user-access management provides 
a level of security supported by 
reference checks.

Active monitoring of system-generated 
unauthorised system access or attempted 
access, with audit trail of keystrokes 
and action.

Rigorous assessment and testing required for 
anyone to be given direct corporate access.

Comprehensive review of policy exceptions 
and waivers with second-tier, independent 
sign-off.

Variant analysis of sales performance 
identifies outliers.

Systemised triggers of customer needs and 
product suitability based on parameters.

Table 2: Mitigants vs controls: examples of control setting in banking today
As an accountable executive or non-
executive director under BEAR, you need 
to make sure that your controls become 
more comprehensive. Questions you 
should be asking include:

• In risk management committee 
meetings, how much time is spent 
discussing testing controls vs profiling 
risk?

• How many of your risks are covered 
by preventive vs detective controls, 
and what are your standards and 
expectations for levels of redundancy, 
control continuity and automation?

• How easy is it for you to visualise the 
overall controls portfolio of coverage 
– the strengths, the redundancies, the 
correlations (false redundancies) and, 
of course, the gaps?

At the same time, to stop them from 
interfering with your operational and 
service objectives, controls must become 
less intrusive, even as they become more 
ubiquitous and continuous. There is only 
one way to do this – move more of your 
control framework onto robotics and 
artificial intelligence (AI).Recommendation Purpose

In your risk committee meetings, consider 
dedicated ‘control framework’ reviews and 
individual control ‘deep dives’.

Ensures that discussion of controls is not 
subsumed into broader risk committee 
matters (e.g. profiling).

Set goals for your team to shift controls 
framework from preventive to detective 
controls, redundancy and completeness.

Forces increased rigour in framework and a 
continuous improvement culture in your risk 
management processes.

Automate and make continuous your 
most critical controls (e.g. use robotics 
and AI).

Prepares controls framework for a digital and 
straight-through processing future.

Exhibit 2: Trust but verify: actions to consider
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2. Your mindset: equip 
yourself and those you lead 
for success

If you are a senior executive or director 
of a bank in Australia, you probably see 
yourself as a person of integrity. There 
may be ‘bad apples’ in your industry, 
but no more than in any other; in any 
case, this has nothing to do with you 
or your immediate colleagues. What’s 
more, looked at purely financially, your 
organisation has probably never been in 
better shape.

Unfortunately, this attitude is no 
longer good enough in today’s world of 
‘name and shame’, where one accident 
or example of misconduct, even if it 
happened far from your leadership table, 
could have devastating consequences for 
you and your organisation.

Figure 1: The mindset trap and how to break it.

But there are genuine, 
culturally challenging 
alternatives

Concealment

Working within
‘the rules’

Protecting a 
vested interest

Making mistakes at 
customer’s expense

Empathetic 
transparency

Support regulatory 
intent and focus 
on outcomes

Measured 
sacrifice

Authentic 
accountability 

Mindset trap

Society's perceptions 
driving trust deficit...

Defend yourself

Critique regulation and 
those that initiate it

Technical explanations 
and ‘banksplaining’

Delay action until 
no alternative

...bankers appear to  
reinforce the problem...

The mindset trap and how to break it

Win/win

Scrutiny and 
investigation

Directives to change, 
give something up

Enforcement and 
‘moving bars’

Penalties and 
activism

...and stakeholder responses 
support the perception.

If you are an accountable executive or 
director, this is the time to ask yourself: 
Am I ready for this?

• Am I open to being scrutinised more 
than ever, and to receiving and acting 
on signals suggesting that my actions 
may not convey the intent I think 
they do?

• How do I make people feel when they 
raise difficult issues (especially in 
public), and how ready am I to hear 
evidence that my version of events 
may be wrong, or at least incomplete?

• How open and honest are my 
relationships with internal audit and 
risk, and with my regulator? How 
strong is their voice at my table?

• Am I inspiring those people working 
several levels below me to put the 
interests of customers and the 
organisation ahead of their own?

• Am I aware of, and prepared to 
accept responsibility for, the power of 
symbols and the importance of even 
small decisions?

• Do I give my stakeholders confidence 
that I understand what is at stake?

These questions get to the heart of what 
we call the ‘mindset trap’ that can afflict 
even the best organisations: when a 
mistake or crisis can engender suspicion, 
leading to defensiveness and denial, 
which feeds further suspicion, and 
ultimately leads to much more material 
mistakes. This vicious cycle is illustrated 
in Figure 1.
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How can you break out of the mindset 
trap? There are several ways. For 
example, you might schedule regular 
‘challenge sessions’ with your team, 
where each person is invited to raise 
contrarian views and challenge beliefs 
about processes, policies, strategies, 
risks and controls in any part of the 
organisation. Pay attention to how your 
team responds to challenges from peers. 
Do they instinctively defend the status 
quo, or show genuine curiosity about 
what the question may reveal?

Like challenge sessions, scenario-
planning workshops can be extremely 
effective, not only for preparing your 
team to deal with the scenario at hand, 
but also for instilling (and revealing) 
the mental and behavioural qualities 
needed for successful management in 
the new environment. Here are just a 
few examples of the numerous potential 
scenarios to workshop and simulate:

• A disruptor targets the largest 
segment of your customer base. How 
do you respond?

• Your latest risk committee report 
is leaked to the press. How do you 
explain the choices you’ve made, and 
the state of business described?

• A series of transaction errors is found 
to have been concealed by a group of 
operations staff. What do you do?

In addition, you might consider what 
we loosely describe as an ‘Amnesty of the 
Grey’ for your leadership team: where 
each executive brings to the table past 
decisions made at the margin which, 
in light of a changed environment, 
might merit revisiting and collective 
reconsideration. Your ask of them is that 
they be as forthright and transparent 
as they can be, and your promise is 
a conversation as free from personal 
judgement as you can make it. In 
addition to the substance of what such 
exercises reveal, in our experience the 
exercise itself is a remarkable test of 
the individual resilience and collective 
cohesion of any executive team. 

All these exercises can be helpful in 
setting the right tone about curiosity, 
transparency and honesty, and in 
allowing you to evaluate and coach.

Exhibit 3: Break out of the mindset trap: actions to consider

Recommendation Purpose

Hold regular challenge sessions with 
your team.

Tests the rigour of your strategy and plan, 
sets a tone of open dialogue and critical 
discussion, and enables evaluation and 
testing of executives against long-term 
behavioural success markers.

Conduct scenario-planning workshops. Forces increased rigour in framework and a 
continuous improvement culture in your risk 
management processes.

Amnesty of the Grey Establishes a culture of critical assessment, 
alertness to risk, and humility in the face of 
uncertainty.

There is one imperative in bringing 
about this change in thinking and 
breaking out of the mindset trap for 
yourself and your team: recognise that it 
is mandatory, not optional. This means 
that you must consistently over time 
communicate your expectations for 
behaviour and transparency strongly and 
clearly to ensure they are understood 
and fully assimilated. This also means 
identifying and dealing quickly with any 
team members who may be unready 
or temperamentally unsuited to the 
new environment.

3. Your vision: a new deal 
for stakeholders in the 
industry

Doing the things described above will 
put you in good stead to take on the 
greater personal accountability coming 
with BEAR. But it won’t necessarily 
change the industry fundamentals 
that gave us BEAR in the first place. 
Constantly reacting and responding to 
the crisis or issue of the day is death by 
a thousand cuts for any executive team, 
and is a substantial risk for management 
teams today. What is needed is a bold 
way to break this cycle.

What would it take for the banking 
industry, or at least your bank, to break 
free from the predicament of being just 
one mistake away from scandal? What 
would it take for the industry to be truly 
trusted? For a start, it would require all 
the things discussed so far:

• Leaders must uphold superlative 
standards of personal conduct.

• Service delivery operations must work 
as they are supposed to, focusing on 
customer needs rather than on sales 
or revenue objectives.

• Customer experiences must meet 
ever-evolving expectations for speed, 
reliability and ease.

What’s more, it will require customers 
to believe that their bank has their back. 
Imagine, for example, customers taking 
for granted that:

• The discounts they receive on their 
loan reflect their risk and cost-to-
serve, rather than their negotiating 
skills or ability to shop around.

• The fees they pay will be 
understandable, intuitive and 
unsurprising, even if they never 
actually read the product disclosure 
document.

• The services they receive, and 
the features they pay for, will be 
appropriate to their needs, even if 
they don’t have time to carefully 
scrutinise them at the point of 
origination.
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This is harder than it seems. The 
banking industry in Australia, although 
on average no more or less profitable 
than any other industry, is actually a 
jumble of products and services with 
vastly different underlying margins and 
returns. Customers enjoy the benefits 
of free services every day, yet those 
services must be paid for with ‘surplus’ 
profit from others. Because so many 
products and services are fundamentally 
unprofitable, managers are often 
motivated to seek value for shareholders 
where they can, knowing that there are 
other areas where they will have to give 
some of it back.

Customers are increasingly well 
informed about the value they are giving 
to their banks, whether in fees, rates, 
data, or opportunity cost for their funds. 
Banks can be similarly transparent 
about where that value is going, and 
how decisions are made in the centre. 
There is no silver bullet for this. What is 
required is continuing dialogue with the 
community about all the trade-offs that 
must be made for all stakeholders, and 
the way the balance is struck between 
what each party is giving and getting. 
The trade-offs involve everything 
including cross subsidies, remuneration, 
customer outcomes, regulation and 
fundamental brand promises. 

This needs to be reinforced through 
all of a bank’s interactions with all 
stakeholders: employees, executives, 
depositors, borrowers, other customers 
and the community. The power of clearly 
articulating the full ‘value exchange’ 
for each stakeholder consistently and 
transparently - from the conversation 
with the contact centre all the way 
through to the Group Financial Report 
- could fundamentally change the 
reputational dynamics in play today.

Conclusion
We believe that this may be one of the most exciting times to be a bank executive. 
Balance sheets have been restored. Technical architecture is more robust and 
functional than ever. Cashflow, especially for the major banks, has never been 
healthier. Yet profound gaps remain in public satisfaction, confidence and trust. Such 
a combination of strong fundamentals and unfulfilled need presents a tremendous 
opportunity for banks and executives to position themselves and define their 
reputations in the decade ahead.
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